

2019-2147

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

THE BOEING COMPANY,
Appellant,

v.

SECRETARY OF THE AIR FORCE,
Appellee.

Appeal from the Armed Services Board of Contract Appeals Nos. 61387, 61388,
Administrative Judge Michael N. O'Connell

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

PATRICIA M. MCCARTHY
Assistant Director

CORINNE A. NIOSI
Senior Trial Counsel
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel: (202) 616-0391
Email: Corinne.A.Niosi@usdoj.gov
Attorneys for Appellee

March 30, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE SETTING FORTH RELEVANT FACTS.....	2
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	3
A. 10 U.S.C. § 2320.....	5
B. DFARS 227.7103.....	6
C. DFARS Contract Clause 252.227-7013.....	8
II. The Dispute Regarding Boeing’s Proposed Legends	11
A. The Contracts And Boeing’s Proposed Legends	11
B. Procedural History	14
C. The Board’s Decision	16
D. The Board’s Judgment	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	24
I. Standard Of Review	24
II. The Plain Language Of Paragraph (f) Of The -7013 Clause Prohibit’s Boeing’s Proposed Legends	25
A. Paragraph (f) Of The -7013 Clause Authorizes Just Four Legends.....	26
B. DFARS 227.7103-12 Confirms The Plain Language Of Paragraph (f) That Four Legends, And Only Four Legends, Are Authorized	28

III.	Boeing’s Interpretation Is Not The Meaning That A “Reasonable And Prudent Contractor” Would Ascribe To Paragraph (f) Of The -7013 Clause	30
A.	Under The Guise Of A Purported “Natural Relationship” Between The First And Second Sentences Of Paragraph (f), Boeing Impermissibly Seeks To Rewrite The Contract	31
1.	Boeing’s Interpretation Impermissibly Rewrites Paragraph (f)	32
2.	There Is No Natural Relationship Between The First And Second Sentences Of Paragraph (f) To Justify Boeing’s Proposed Rewrite Of Paragraph (f)	33
B.	It Is Logical That DoD Limited The Authorized Legends To Those Identified In Paragraph (f) Of The -7013 Clause	37
C.	Boeing’s Theory That It May Include Other Legends Is Inconsistent With The Regulatory Scheme In DFARS 227.7103 And The -7013 Clause As A Whole	41
D.	The “Purpose And History” Of The -7013 Clause Do Not Support Boeing’s Interpretation	44
IV.	Boeing’s Proposed Legends Impermissibly Restrict The Government’s Unlimited Rights	47
V.	Boeing Abandoned Its Argument Under 10 U.S.C. § 2320, Which In Any Event Is Wrong On The Merits	52
A.	Before The Board Could Rule On Boeing’s Section 2320 Challenge, Boeing Requested Entry Of Judgment	53
B.	Even If This Court Were To Consider The Question Of Section 2320, Boeing Failed Again To Support Its Position	55

C. Nothing About The Board’s Decision Would
Negate The Balance Of Rights That The 1995
Clause And Regulations Struck60

CONCLUSION.....63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 575 F.2d 855, 863 (Fed. Cir. 1978)	51, 52
<i>Aydin Corp. v. Widnall</i> , 61 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron</i> , ASBCA No. 21192, 85 BCA ¶ 18,415 (Sept. 23, 1985)	34
<i>Coast Fed. Bank, FSB v. United States</i> , 323 F.3d 1035 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Conax Florida Corp. v. United States</i> , 824 F.2d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	59
<i>Convolve, Inc. v. Compaq Computer Corp.</i> , 527 F. App'x. 910 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	52
<i>Forman v. United States</i> , 329 F.3d 837 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	24, 25
<i>Gemtron Corp. v. Saint-Gobain Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	55
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Delaney</i> , 251 F.3d 976 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>George Hyman Const. Co. v. United States</i> , 832 F.2d 574 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	32
<i>Golden Bridge Technology, Inc. v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	54
<i>GlobeRanger Corp. v. Software AG</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 723 (N.D. Tex. 2014)	58
<i>H.B. Mac, Inc. v. United States</i> , 153 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	25

Hol-Gar Mfg. Corp. v. United States,
351 F.2d 972 (Ct. Cl. 1965)25

Jennette v. United States,
77 Fed. Cl. 126 (2007)40

L-3 Comms. Westwood Corp. v. Robichaux,
No. 06-279, 2008 WL 577560 (E.D. La. Feb. 29, 2008).....59

Metric Constructors, Inc. v. Nat’l Aeronautics & Space Admin.,
169 F.3d 747 (Fed. Cir.) 1999)25

Night Vision Corp. v. United States,
68 Fed. Cl. 368 (2005)39

Northwest Title Agency, Inc. v. United States,
855 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....25

Ruckelhaus v. Monsanto, Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984)..... 17, 59

Singleton v. Wuff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976)55

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.,
439 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....43

Taco Cabana Int’l, Inc. v. Two Pesos, Inc.,
932 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1991) 58

Textron Def. Sys. v. Widnall,
143 F.3d 1465 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....24

United States v. Boeing Co.,
802 F.2d 1390 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....24

United States v. Liew,
856 F.3d 585 (9th Cir. 2017).....59

Vianet Grp. PLC v. Tap Acquisition, Inc.,
No. 3:14-cv-3601-B, 2016 WL 4368302 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 16, 2016)58

Wellogix, Inc. v. Accenture,
 823 F. Supp. 2d 555, 64 (S.D. Tex. 2011)58

STATUTES

Defense Procurement Reform Act of 1984,
 Pub. L. No. 98-525 Title XII, 98 Stat. 2492 (codified at 10 U.S.C. § 2320).....3

10 U.S.C. § 2320 *passim*

17 U.S.C. § 401 10, 26

35 U.S.C. § 12260

REGULATIONS

Federal Register

Rights in Technical Data,
 59 Fed. Reg. 31,584 (proposed June 20, 1994)4, 37

Rights in Technical Data,
 60 Fed. Reg. 33,465 (June 28, 1995) *passim*

Federal Acquisition Regulation

48 C.F.R. § 2.10162

Defense Federal Acquisition Regulation Supplement (48 C.F.R. Chpt. 2)

DFARS 201.3013

DFARS Part 2114

DFARS Part 2274

DFARS 227.7103..... *passim*

DFARS 227.7103-440

DFARS 227.7103-57

DFARS 227.7103-67, 12

DFARS 227.7103-77

DFARS 227.7103-107

DFARS 227.7103-1134

DFARS 227.7103-12 *passim*

DFARS 227.473-1 (1988)3

DFARS Part 2524

DFARS 252.227-7013 *passim*

DFARS 252.227-7013(b)..... 8, 9, 10, 38, 41, 42

DFARS 252.227-7013(c).....8

DFARS 252.227-7013(e)..... 10, 42

DFARS 252.227-7013(f) *passim*

DFARS 252.227-701427

DFARS 252.227-7014(f)27

DFARS 252.227-701533

DFARS 252.227-7015(d).....33

DFARS 252.227-7025 9, 34, 42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Acquisition Advisory Panel, *Report of the Acquisition Advisory Panel to the Office of Federal Procurement Policy and the U.S. Congress* (2007),
https://www.acquisition.gov/sites/default/files/page_file_uploads/ACQUISITION-ADVISORY-PANEL-2007-Report_final.pdf.4

Mathew S. Simchak & David A. Vogel, *A Few Words Of Advice: Protecting Intellectual Property When Contracting With The Department Of Defense According To The October 1988 Regulations*,
 23 Pub. Cont. L.J. 141 (1994)..... 49

Mathew S. Simchak, Protecting Rights in Technical Data and Computer Software: Applying the Ten Practical Rules and Their Corollaries,
33 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1390 (2003)9, 35

Office of the Under Secretary of Defense of Acquisition, Technology, and Logistics, Intellectual Property: *Navigating Through Commercial Waters* (Oct. 15, 2001), <https://www.acq.osd.mil/dpap/specificpolicy/intelprop.pdf> 33, 56

Postscript: Protecting Unlimited Rights Data,
22 No. 5 NASH & CIBINIC REP. ¶ 28 (May 2008) 16, 31

Protecting Unlimited Rights Data: The Inadequate Clauses,
18 No. 5 NASH & CIBINIC REP ¶ 21 (May 2004) 17, 31

Ralph C. Nash Jr. & Leonard Rawicz,
Intellectual Property in Government Contracts, 483 (6th ed. 2008).....45
